

SUPREME COURT NO. 84148-9-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

Vs.

MICHAEL GRESHAM,
AND ROGER SCHERNER,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Richard D. Eadie

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
PETITIONER ROGER SCHERNER

Lindell Law Offices, PLLC

By: Eric W. Lindell

Attorney for Petitioner Scherner

Address:

4409 California Ave. S.W., Suite 100

Seattle, WA 98116

(206) 230-4922

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10 JUL 23 PM 1:32
BY RONALD R. CASPER
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF THE CASE..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT..... 2

A. RCW 10.58.090 Violates the Due Process Clause 3

B. The Legislative Amendment to ER 404(b) “Invades the Prerogatives” of the Judicial Branch and Therefore Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine 10

C. RCW 10.58.090 Violates the Prohibition against *Ex Post Facto* Laws. 13

D. The Decades old prior acts of sexual misconduct for which Mr. Scherner was never charged were not alternatively admissible under the “common scheme or plan” exception to ER 404(b). 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>City of Fircrest v. Jensen</i> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.2d 776 (2006).....	11
<i>Spokane v. Fischer</i> , 110 Wn.2d 541, 543, 754 P.2d 1211 (1988).....	8
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 741-742, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	13
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 101 Wn.2d 631, 641, 683 P. 2d 1079 (1984).....	5
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 19, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	17
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 744, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. Gresham</i> , 153 Wn. App. 659. 223 P.3d 1194(2009).....	11
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983).....	11
<i>State v. Long</i> , 113 Wn.2d 266, 272, 778 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	11
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 862-863, 889 P.2d 847 (1995).....	17
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 49 Wn. App. 243, 247, 742 P.2d 180 (1987).....	5
<i>State v. Perala</i> , 132 Wn. App. 98, 112-113, 130 P.2d 852 (2006).....	7
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 66 Wn. App.779, 784, 834 P.2d 91 (1992).....	10
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 149 Wn. App 266, 271, 202 P.3d 383 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 547, 806 P. 2d 1220 (1991).....	12
<i>State v. Rhodes</i> , 92 Wn.2d 755, 758, 600 P.2d 1264 (1979).....	8
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d, 165, 178, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	10
<i>State v. Ryan Ra</i> , 142 Wn. App. 868, 884-885, 175. P.3d 609 (2008)....	7

<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 362, 655 P.2d 697 (1982)	18
<i>State v. Scherner</i> , 153 Wn. App. 621, 225 P. 3d 248 (2009). 4,11,14,15,17	
<i>State v. Templeton</i> , 148 Wn.2d 193, 217, 59 P. 3d 632 (2002)	10
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 177, 181 P. 3d 887 (2008)	18

OTHER CASES

<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386, 1 L. Ed. 648 (1798).	13,14
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513, 525, 120 S. Ct. 1620, 146 L.Ed.2d 577 (2000)	14, 16
<i>Giles v. California</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 2678, 171 L.Ed.2d 488 (2008)	8
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> , 993 F. 2d 1378, 1380-81 (9th Cir. 1993).	4
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172, 181, 117 S. Ct. 644, 136 L.Ed. 2d 574 (1997)	4
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554, 574, 87 S.Ct. 648 (1967).	4
<i>State of Iowa v. Cox</i> , 07-2083, WL1727654, __ N.W. 2d __ (Iowa Sup. Ct. 4-30-2010).	4,5,6
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1, 5, 114 S. Ct. 1239 (1994).	14
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 750, 95 L.Ed.2d 697, 107 S.Ct. 2095 (1987)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 403	4, 5
ER 404(b)	1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
ER 802	11
FRE 414	7
RCW 2.04.190	10
RCW 2.04.200	10
RCW 10.58.090	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 12, 13, 15, 16, 18
Washington Constitution Article I, §3	3
Washington Constitution Article I, §12	10
Washington Constitution Article I, §23	8
Washington Constitution Article IV, §1	13
U.S. Constitution, Amendment 5	3
U.S. Constitution, Amendment 14, §1	3
U.S. Constitution, Art. I, §10	13
Senate Bill Report re: RCW 10.58.090 p. 3	6, 12
House Bill Report, SB 6933, 3-5-08, p.4	6

MISCELLANEOUS

Eisenberg, Theodore and Hans, Valarie, "The Effect of a Prior Criminal Record on the Decision to Testify and On Trial Outcomes, Cornell Legal Studies Research Paper No. 07-012 (August 8, 2007), <http://ssrn.com> 15

Green and Dodge, *The Influence of Prior Record Evidence on Juror Decision Making*, 19 *Law & Hum Behav.* 67, (1995). 15

Imwinkelried, *The Use of Evidence of an Accused's Uncharged Misconduct to Prove Mens Rea: The Doctrines Which Threaten to Engulf the Character Evidence Prohibition*, 51 *Ohio St. L.J.* 575, 581-82 (1990). 15

Kalven Jr. and Hans Zeisel, *THE AMERICAN JURY* (Univ. Of Chicago Press, 1970 Ed.) at.396-397. 15

Marcantel, *Protecting Predator or Prey? The Missouri Supreme Court's Refusal to Allow Past Sexual Misconduct as Propensity Evidence*, 74 *Mo. L.Rev.* 211 (2009). 15
